and that they had the option to stop participating 

at any time during the research period. 

Results 
Demographic Characteristics of 

Mothers and Children 
The ages of children in the study range from 6 to 

23 months [mean age, M= 14.17; standard 

deviation, SD= 5.446]. One hundred and seventeen 

[117] children, constituting 46.8% were in the age 

bracket of 6 -11 months and 133(52.2%) children 

were in the age bracket of 12-23 months. One 

hundred and forty-three [143 (57.2%)] of the 

children were females and 107 (42.8%) were 

males.  

The mean age of the mothers was 26.26 years [SD= 

4.827]. Most of the mothers were Christians 

constituting about 81%. Few of them [21(8.3%)] 

practiced African Traditional Religion (ATR) and